
Local Development Plan Working Group
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Friday, 29 March 2019

Meeting time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597 826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

22 March, 2019

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Working 
Group held on 19 December, 2018 as a correct record.
(Pages 3 - 4)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

4. UPDATED CONSULTATION STATEMENT 

Members needs to focus on the highlights from page 42 [small page number] 
onwards which summarise the comments and draft responses on the consultation 
draft Landscape and Renewable Energy Supplementary Planning Guidances 
[SPGs].
(Pages 5 - 68)

5. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED ON THE CONSULTATION DRAFT 
LANDSCAPE AND RENEWABLE ENERGY SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING GUIDANCES [SPGS] 

Public Document Pack



To consider consultation responses.
(Pages 69 - 158)

6. THE LANDSCAPE SPG 

To consider the changes proposed post consultation. 
(Pages 159 - 202)

7. RENEWABLE ENERGY SPG 

To consider the changes proposed post consultation.
(Pages 203 - 280)



CommitteeName MeetingDate

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN WORKING 
GROUP HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON WEDNESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT
County Councillor G I S Williams [Chair]

County Councillors D O Evans, H Hulme, M J Jones, K Laurie-Parry, H Lewis and 
R Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors J Evans and M Weale.

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September, 2018 as a correct record.
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

4. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE [SPG] 

The Senior Planning Officer - Planning Policy advised that Planning Policy Wales 
edition 9 had recently been replaced by Planning Policy Wales 10.  The Working 
Group was advised that there were some significant changes in this new version, 
in respect of landscape and renewable energy, which had been reflected in the 
draft Supplementary Planning Guidance [SPG].

It was agreed that a link to the Planning Policy Wales edition 10 would be 
emailed to the Working Group and the Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee.

The Working Group noted that the two draft SPGs would be published on 14 
January, 2019 for a six-week consultation and it was planned that the SPGs 
would be adopted by April 2019.
 
4.1. Draft Landscape SPG 

The Working Group considered the draft document.  The purpose of the SPG 
was to assist developers to consider landscape issues when considering their 
developments.  

The Working Group agreed the draft, with the three appendices added, for 
consultation.

4.2. Draft renewable energy SPG 

The Working Group considered the draft document.  It was noted that the Welsh 
Government had committed Wales to generate 70% of all electricity consumption 

Page 3

2



CommitteeName MeetingDate

from renewable and low-carbon energy sources by 2030.  Currently, 48% of all 
electricity consumed, was from renewable and low-carbon energy.

The Working Group was advised that the lower threshold for the identifiaction of 
Local Authority-wide scale renewable energy schemes had been removed from 
Planning Policy Wales edition 10 and clarification was being sought on the 
implications of this change for local authorities.  The Welsh Government had 
commissioned work for the spatial identification of search areas for onshore wind 
and solar PV schemes considered to be Developments of National Significance 
[greater than 10MW].  The report on this work would be published next year as 
evidence to support the draft National Development Framework, which is 
anticipated to be published for consultation in summer 2019.   

The value of using farm land to produce crops for anaerobic digesters was 
questioned and officers agreed to look at whether the SPG should make greater 
emphasis on the use of waste products, with crops then providing a balanceto 
produce energy from such a system.

The Working Group agreed to the draft SPG for consultation.

The Working Group noted that all Local Development Plan consultees would be 
advised of the consultation and it was agreed copies of the SPG would be placed 
in all libraries.

In response to a question the Senior Planning Officer - Planning Policy advised 
that the Authority would have to consider and respond to all comments received 
during the consultation.  However, it was not bound to change the SPG to reflect 
any views, if the change was not considered necessary and there would be no 
public inquiry.

5. NEWTOWN PLACE PLAN 

The Working Group was advised that Newtown Town Council was considering 
the development of a Place Plan.  The Policy Team were supporting them in this.  
The Town Council had commissioned Planning Aid Wales and Place Studio to 
undertake a scoping study.  It was noted that the Place Plan could be adopted as 
a SPG if the decsion was made by the Town Council to align the Place Plan with 
the LDP.  

County Councillor G Williams
Chair

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Powys 
Local Development Plan 

 
 

2011 - 2026 
 

 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 

(SPG) 
 

Consultation Statement 
Second Edition:  April 2019 

 
DRAFT 

 
 

 

Page 5

4



Powys LDP, SPG Consultation Statement, October 2018 April 2019 

Cyngor Sir Powys County Council i 

 
 
Contents 
 
  Page 
PART A 
1. Introduction 1 
2. Information on SPG Preparation Stages 3 

 
PART B 
3. Public Consultation on the first set of SPG 

3.1  Planning Obligations 
3.2
[...]
nt”, however, in Table 1, LBAP 
Habitats and Species have statutory protection 
but RVNRs and AW do not. 

4. It needs to be clear that the duty to enhance 
and maintain biodiversity) everywhere where 
there is no national or international designation 
lies with Powys CC. For International and 
Nationally designated sites, PCC is responsible 
for considering cumulative impacts.  PCC is 
also responsible for considering cumulative 
impacts on all other biodiversity interests. A 
similar statement is needed for geodiversity 
(especially soils). (Rep 6235) 

2. Headings will be reviewed. 

3. These terms will be reviewed. 

4. The Sectiuon 6 duty of the 
Environment Wales (Act) will be 
included in the SPG.  

1. Section 8 - It could be explained that some 
sites are not suitable for development and for 
developers / applicants to seek professional 
advice. 

2. It would be useful to provide a framework to 
applicants for how it might be justified that the 
benefit of development proposals may 
significantly outweigh the effects on the 
environment. (Rep 7076) 

1 & 2 The comments are noted. No 
change required. 

 
3.4 Approval and Adoption of the first set of SPG by the Council 
 
3.4.1. Having considered the issues and comments received and scrutinised the 
Consultation Draft SPGs, the Cabinet approved the three SPGs at its Cabinet meeting 
on 9th October 2018.  
3.4.2.  
 

Page 47



Powys LDP, SPG Consultation Statement, October 2018 April 2019 

Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 42 

4. Public Consultation on the second set of SPG 
 
4.0.1 In accordance with the SPG programme agreed for the LDP (in Table 1 on page 
1 of this document), the second set of SPG to be prepared for public consultation are as 
follows: 
 

 Landscape 

 Renewable Energy 
 
4.0.2 In accordance with Stage 4 of the SPG Protocol, the Consultation Draft SPG 
were published for public consultation over 6 weeks with the consultation period running 
from 14th January to 24th February 2019.  
 
4
[...]
ce with the Council’s approved Protocol for 

Preparation and Adoption of SPG (June 2018), which includes a Community Involvement 

Scheme.  It has been subject to a six-week public consultation stage undertaken from the 

14th January to 24th February 2019. A summary of the responses received to the public 

consultation along with an explanation as to how the responses have been addressed can 

be found within the Consultation Statement. This SPG was adopted by the Council on the 

xxxxxxx. To be completed. 

3.3 While only policies in the LDP have special status in the determination of planning 

applications, this SPG will be taken into account as a material consideration in the planning 

decision making process.   

3.3 This SPG is a material consideration in the determination of planning applications. 

Page 162



 Powys LDP – Landscape SPG  April 2019 

4 

Powys County Council 

4. What landscape is and the Powys landscape 

4.1 The term landscape can be applied to a range of different concepts however with 

regards to planning and land use it refers primarily to the visual appearance and sensory 

qualities of the land; including its remoteness, tranquillity, shape, patterns, form, land uses, 

vernacular, textures and colours. It also reflects the way in which these various components 

interact together to create specific characteristics that are distinctive to particular localities. 

Landscape character relies heavily on physiography and its history so is not just a visual 

phenomenon. Therefore, in addition to the visual dimension of landscape there are a range 

of other dimensions including geology, ecology, history, architecture, soils and cultural 

associations. All of these factors influence the way landscapes are formed and continue to 

affect the way landscapes are experienced and valued. 

4.2 The European Landscape Convention defines ‘Landscape’ as: “An area, as 

perceived by people, whose character is the result of the action and inter
[...]

were proposed to import material from more than a few surrounding livestock units/farms.  It 

is possible that other organic wastes (food-waste for example) could form the feedstock for 

AD in Powys but the number of such plants is likely to be very restricted due the limited 

quantities of such material. Food-waste collected by the Council currently goes out of the 

county to be digested at a plant that receives material from several local authorities. 

 

7.5.8 As the biogas produced from the anaerobic digestion of manure and slurry is classified 

as a waste, the storage of biodegradable waste for anaerobic digestion use requires an 

environmental permit or an agreed exemption under the Environmental Permitting Regulations 

2010. Natural Resources Wales should be consulted to determine whether a permit is required. 

Small-scale anaerobic digesters, which produce less than 0.4MW of power output, are exempt 

from any form of environmental permit under permitted exemptions (T24 and T25) (see 

Appendix 2). 

 

7.5.9 Some small AD installations on farms may have permitted development rights. To be 

permitted development the power output of the installation is limited (see Section 8.1) and the 

size of the plant less than 465m2. All feedstock must be sourced from within the farm and no 

additional material can be imported. Developers should be aware that ancillary structures may 

require planning permission and it is recommended that developers of agricultural AD plants 

discuss their proposal with the Council as local planning authority.  

 

7.5.109 In addition to the size and power output limitations for agricultural permitted 

development, applicants for agricultural anaerobic digester units should be aware that up to a 

maximum of 1,250 cubic metres of manure and vegetation waste can be stored in an AD plant 

to produce a digestate, and that waste must be kept in the digester for at least 28 days. 

 

7.5.1110 For all AD proposals, measures s
[...]
including safeguarding airports and aerodromes, air 

traffic control radar2 and controlled airspace (see Appendix 4 for NATS Frequently 

Asked Questions about wind turbines); 

• impacts on tourism, recreation and public access, including Public Rights of Way, and 

particularly the impact on bridlepaths 3, long distance walking and cycling routes and 

scenic routes identified in the LDP; 

• impacts upon best and most versatile (BMV) agricultural land; 

• impacts on the historic environment, including scheduled ancient monuments, listed 

buildings and their settings, Registered Historic Landscapes, Registered Parks and 

Gardens and Conservation Areas; 

                                                           
2 The National Air Traffic Service (NATS) provides safeguarding self-assessment data and guidance for 

wind turbine developers which can be accessed at https://www.nats.aero/services/information/wind-
farms/safeguarding/ 

3 The British Horse Society provide specific guidance for developers of wind turbine installations 

Page 229



Powys Local Development Plan – Renewable Energy SPG April 2019 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Powys County Council  26 

• impacts on telecommunications and broadcasting installations, particularly ensuring that 

transmission links are not compromised; 

• impacts on road traffic and highway safety including toppling distances, glint and glare; 

• impacts on adjacent trunk roads; 

• effects on hydrology and hydrogeology, the water environment and flood risk; 

• the need for conditions relating to the decommissioning of developments, including 

ancillary infrastructure, and site restoration; 

• opportunities for energy storage; and 

• the need for a robust planning obligation to ensure that operators achieve site 

restoration and any additional compensatory benefits. 

 

9.1.3. For schemes which do not fall within Permitted Development rights and which hav
[...]
egal duty of care means all reasonable steps must be taken to keep waste safe 

including feedstock and by-products arising from energy plants which utilise waste. Applicants 

have a legal responsibility to ensure that the production, storage, transport and disposal of 

waste occurs without harming the environment, and further advice with respect to environmental 

permitting should in all instances be sought from Natural Resources Wales. 

 

9.9.6 Within a largely rural County, the Council recognises that a number of users (e.g. 

farmers) working together to form a jointly owned and managed anaerobic digester for their 

waste may be the most viable option. All waste developments must accord with LDP policies 

W1 and W2 as well as meet the necessary regulatory requirements. 

 
 

9.10 Decommissioning / Site Restoration / Duration of Planning Permission 
 

9.10.1 Applications for all renewable energy developments are expected to be accompanied 

with an agreed decommissioning schedule and details of the restoration and aftercare of the 

site. Operational lifespans can vary, typically being 25 years for wind and solar developments, 

but hydro-power installations may have an operational life in excess of 50 years. In restoring the 

site at the end of the system’s its operational life, often after 25 years, it is expected that the 

developer will assess the environmental impacts and that these will be addressed to enable the 

Page 234



Powys Local Development Plan – Renewable Energy SPG April 2019 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Powys County Council  31 

site will revert completely as near as possible to its state prior to the construction of the 

renewable energy generating equipment (e.g. wind turbine/s), the decommissioning and 

restoration being in accordance with the prevailing best practice at that time. All development, 

ancillary infrastructure and access tracks should be removed and any
[...]
nning Authorities via 
maps that are lodged with and detail consultation criteria. LPAs will consult NATS when a planning 
application that conflicts with safeguarding is received.  
 
For wind turbines, the process is different because of the major impact a wind turbine can have on the 
NATS infrastructure. As such consultation with NATS is compulsory and planning authorities will consult 
NATS for all wind turbine planning applications over the whole of the UK territory.  
 
NATS is a statutory consultee for all wind turbine planning applications in the UK.  
 
 
8. What are the technical issues due to obstacles and wind turbines?  
Common examples of interference that affect our infrastructure are:  

 effects of wind turbines upon radar (radar shadows, false radar returns)  

 degradation of radio and radar signals due to fixed obstructions or turbines  
 
 
9. Where can I find out more of the technical issues with wind turbines?  
Civil Aviation Publications CAP764 and CAP670 contain relevant information and are available on the 
Civil Aviation Authority’s website (www.caa.co.uk).  
 
 
10. How will I know if a wind turbine application will to be granted or objected to?  
With respect to wind turbines and their impact upon NATS, the safeguarded area encompasses the whole 
of the UK and consultation with NATS is mandatory. Planning authorities will consult NATS during the 
planning process. NATS will state whether a planning proposal is acceptable or not. 

 
 
11. Can I find out if a wind turbine application is likely to be granted or objected to before 
submitting a planning application?  
Applicants for wind turbines may wish to ascertain whether their application is likely to be objected to or 
not by NATS in advance of submitting for planning. NATS provides two routes for ascertaining an impact, 
One option is to carry out a self-assessment (free of charge) or undertake a pre-planning assessment 
(chargeable).  
NATS can provide a variety of services, for a
[...]
d on a time 
frame in keeping with the planning process, these are normally appropriate only for radar blanking (+ infill 
where required).  
 
In other cases, history and experience have shown that despite NATS being keen to investigate new 
technology or other mitigation schemes, suspensive conditions have not been acceptable to the LPA as 
they did not provide adequate evidence of a realistic solution within an appropriate time frame.  
 
 
NATS Safeguarding Office  
NATS CTC  
4000 Parkway  
Whiteley  
Fareham  
Hampshire  
PO15 7FL  
: 01489 444687  
: 01489 616274  
: natssafeguarding@nats.co.uk  

: http://www.nats.aero/windfarms 

 
 

Page 278



Powys Local Development Plan – Renewable Energy SPG April 2019 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Powys County Council  75 

 

Page 279



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Updated Consultation Statement
	5 Representations received on the consultation draft Landscape and Renewable Energy Supplementary Planning Guidances [SPGs]
	Representations_Renewable_ Energy_SPG

	6 The Landscape SPG
	7 Renewable Energy SPG



Minutes of the meeting

LDP Working Group 209-03-29

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN WORKING
GROUP HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD
WELLS, POWYS ON FRIDAY, 29 MARCH 2019
PRESENT
County Councillor M Weale (Chair)
County Councillors D O Evans, H Hulme, H Lewis and R Williams.
County Councillor G Williams [previous Scrutiny Observer]
1.

APOLOGIES
County Councillors P Davies, J Evans and K Laurie-Parry gave apologies due to
other Council business. It was noted that Councillor Mark Barnes had been
appointed by the new Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance
Scrutiny Committee as the Scrutiny Observer. As he had been appointed on 25
March, 2019 he was unable to attend the meeting and gave his apologies.

2.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19
December, 2018.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

4.

UPDATED CONSULTATION STATEMENT
The Working Group considered the Updated Consultation Statement (April
2019). It was noted that the draft Supplementary Planning Guidance [SPG] in
respect of Landscape and Renewable Energy were published for a six week
period of public consultation from 14th January to 24th February 2019. The
Working Group considered the comments received and the draft officer’s
responses (Appendix 4). Where it was considered appropriate changes had
been made to the SPGs.

5.

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED ON THE CONSULTATION DRAFT
LANDSCAPE AND RENEWABLE ENERGY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING
GUIDANCES [SPGS]
The representations were noted.

6.

THE LANDSCAPE SPG
The Professional Lead - Planning Policy highlighted the major changes to the
SPG in light of the comments received during the consultation.
In response to questions the Professional Lead - Planning Policy advised that the
development of chicken farms was not an issue addressed in the Landscape
SPG. It was noted that the Minister was considering publishing guidance

LDP Working Group 209-03-29

regarding nitrogen levels. The Working Group was aware that England and parts
of Wales had Nitrate Vulnerable Zones [NVZ] to protect water quality. Officers
advised that Natural Resources Wales [NRW] does monitor levels of nitrate. It
was also noted that NRW was in the process of preparing Area Statements.
Concerns regarding nitrate levels, water quality and odour could be raised during
the consultation.
In respect of housing, the Working Group raised concerns regarding the lack of
housing actually being built. The Professional Lead - Planning Policy advised
that the Development Bank of Wales, set up by the Welsh Government, can
support house builders and businesses with loans and support may also become
available for self-builders.
County Councillor D Evans identified some minor typographical errors for
correction.
County Councillor G Williams left the meeting.
7.

RENEWABLE ENERGY SPG
The Senior Planning Officer - Planning Policy highlighted the major changes to
the SPG in light of the comments received during the consultation.
In respect of Anaerobic Digestion (AD) the Working Group noted the additional
information regarding the development, under permitted development rights, of
small AD installations on farms, where all feedstock must be sourced from within
the farm and no additional material could be imported. The Working Group
noted the National Air Traffic Service (NATS) frequently asked questions with
respect to wind turbines added as Appendix 4 and the additional information
regarding Grid Connection, which had been submitted by Scottish Power.
In respect of Decommissioning / Site Restoration / Duration of Planning
Permission for renewable energy sites the Working Group considered that the
time extension of a planning permission for an existing site utilising the same
turbines or the replacement with more modern turbines [as long as they are no
larger and reuse the same foundations] are preferable rather than the
development of a new site and the environmental impact of the latter [paragraph
9.10.3].
County Councillor D Evans identified some minor typographical errors for
correction.
The Working Group recommended to
the Cabinet:
The approval of the Supplementary
Planning Guidance for
Landscape, April 2019 and
Renewable Energy, April 2019 –
including the amendment to the
wording in 9.10.3 regarding the
extension of duration of the planning
permission for an existing site.

Reason for Recommendation:
To meet the commitment and
programme for Supplementary
Planning Guidance preparation
in the adopted Powys LDP.

LDP Working Group 209-03-29

The Working Group thanked officers for their work in developing the SPGs.

County Councillor M Weale (Chair)

